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51) LEMERY, M. Nicolas. Cours de chymie. Contenant la maniere de faire les Operations qui
sont en usage dans la Medecine, par une Methode facile. Avec des raisonnemens sur chaque Operation,
pour l'instruction de ceux qui veulent s'appliquer a cette Science.
A Leyde. Chez Theodore Haak, 1716. Onzie'me edition.
8vo. [20], 937pp, [31]. With an engraved frontispiece and eight woodcut plates (one folding). Title in
red and black. Contemporary speckled calf with contrasting red morocco lettering-piece, spine richly
gilt. Rubbed with significant loss to lettering-piece, chipping to head of spine, surface scratches to
upper board. Ink stamps to FEP of Ben Damph Forest Library and 'Ashley Combe' respectively.
Browning to final three leaves of index.
Nicholas Lemery (1645-1715), French chemist. A pupil of the Parisian alchemist Christophe Glaser,
Lemery considered chemistry to be a more scientific subject not worthy of the speculation of alchemy.
Proceeding from demonstrable fact, and expounding from physical observations and chemical
experiments, Lemery's stature as both lecturer and author was unrivalled in late seventeenth century
Europe. First published 1675, his Cours de chymie went through 13 French editions, numerous foreign
translations, and proved to be the standard work of the European Enlightenment.
£ 350
52) LIPSIUS, David. [GREEK TITLE] Davidis Lipsi Iscanti Doctoris Medici & C. P. Caes. Tractatus de hydropisis Ejjusque Specierum
Trilic. cognitione & curatione Galencio -Spagyrica Optimorum quorumq; medicorum Veterum & Recentium monitis & Verbis
conscriptus & editus Adjectis auctarii loco capitibus hubnerianis de morbis incurabilibus.
[Jena]. Typis Wittelianis, 1624. First edition?
Quarto. [6], 114pp, [4]. Recent calf, lettered in gilt. Very minor wear to extremities. Near contemporary ink inscription to bottom
margin of title, light damp-staining to top of leaves of first half of text block, foxed throughout, occasional ink annotations to text,
blank RFEP detached. Typed letter tipped to rear, dated 1967 and addressed to previous owner, a Mr. Broadhurst, from the Director
and Principal Librarian of the British Museum, Sir Frank Francis, explaining that they have been unable to trace another copy of the
issue here presented - their own imperfect 1624 edition being different.
The apparent first edition of a rare medical treatise on the diagnosis and treatment of dropsy. COPAC records only a single copy
outside of continental Europe held by the BL.
£ 450
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PRESENTATION COPY
53) LISTER, Joseph. Introductory lecture delivered in the university of edinburgh.
November 8, 1869.
Edinburgh. Edmondston and Douglas, 1869. First edition.
8vo. 22pp. Original wraps, with title to upper wrap. A fine presentation copy, with only slight
marking, inscribed 'From the author' to head of title.
Joseph Lister (1827-1912), English physician and founder of anti-septic surgery. After eight
years as the Professor of Surgery at Glasgow University, Lister left in 1869 to take up the
professorship of clinical surgery at Edinburgh. This lecture outlines Lister’s germ theory of
putrefaction: 'the germ-theory declares that the putrefaction of organic substances under
atmospheric influence is not effected, as used to be supposed, by the oxygen of the air, but
by living organisms developed from germs floating in the atmosphere as constituents of its
dust'. Important in itself as scientific theory, for Lister it was of particular significance given
that his antiseptic system of surgical treatment aimed to avoid putrefaction by guarding
against germs.
As this copy is of the same provenance as similar offprints and pamphlets presented to Dr
Lonsdale of Cumberland Infirmary, it is likely that he was the recipient of this presentation
copy.
£ 750

54) LYELL, Charles. The geological evidences of the antiquity of man with remarks on theories of the
origin of species by variation.
London. John Murray, 1863. First edition.
8vo. xii, 520pp, 32pp. publisher's catalogue. With half-title, wood-cut frontispiece, one plate, and
illustrations in the text. Original publisher's green buckram, lettered in gilt with gilt device to upper
board. Slight rubbing to extremities, bumping to head and foot of spine and corners. Armorial
bookplate of the Earl of Lovelace to FEP, ink stamp of Ben Damph Forest Library to recto and
verso of blank FFEP, otherwise internally clean and crisp.
Sir Charles Lyell (1797-1875), considered one of the foremost geologists of his day, best known as
the author of Principles of Geology which popularised James Hutton's concepts of uniformitarianism.
Lyell was a close and influential friend of Charles Darwin.
£ 350

CHARLES LYELL AT BATH - PRESENTATION COPY
55) LYELL, Sir Charles. Address by Sir Charles Lyell., Bart.,
LL.D., D.C.L., F.R.S., &c..
[s.n.], [1864].
8vo. 23pp, [1]. Drop-head title. Stitched as issued. Vertical crease, slight
marking to first leaf, else a fine copy. Presentation copy, inscribed (in a
secretarial hand?) 'From the author' to head of first leaf.
Lyell's address to the 34th annual meeting of the British Association, held at Bath, with comments on the spa town and its waters as
well as matters of wider contemporary geological interest.
£ 350

2

Antiquates – Fine and Rare Books

56) MACLAREN, Roderick. On a case of sub-periosteal excision of the head and part
of the shaft of the humerus...Read before a Meeting of the Cumberland and
Westmorland Branch of the British Medical Association at Workington, November
1, 1872. [Reprinted from the Lancet, June 7, 1873.].
Carlisle. Printed at the offices of C. Thurman and Sons, 1873. First edition, thus.
8vo. 7pp. Original publisher's paper wraps. Light soiling to cover. Faint vertical
crease. Contemporary sepia photographic portrait of a boy mounted to blank RFEP
- presumably the boy who became the case study for this lecture. Presentation copy
(again, likely to Dr. Henry Lonsdale), inscribed in ink to head of title 'With Dr.
Maclaren's compliments'.
A lecture delivered by Scottish surgeon of the Carlisle Dispensary, Roderick
Maclaren, on an operation performed upon a child whereby incisions were made
into investments of bone within both the skull and arm.
Henry Lonsdale M.D. (1816-76), was physician to the Cumberland Infirmary, and
a political radical, being a friend of Garabaldi, Kossuth and Mazzini.
£ 175

YORKSHIRE HYDROPATHY
57) MACLEOD, Dr William. Hydro-therapeutics, or the water cure, considered as a
branch of medical treatment.
London. Hamilton, Adams and Co., 1856. Second edition.
8vo. vi, [1], 91pp. Disbound. Slight dust soiling to title and final leaf, otherwise a clean and
crisp copy.
An unsophisticated copy of the Bradford printed medical manifesto of Scottish physician
Dr. William Macleod, who founded the famous Ben Rhydding Hydro in 1844, combining
hydropathic treatments with more mainstream medical treatments, medicines and alcohol.
The Hydro established Ben Rhydding and the neighbouring Ilkley as a centre of hydropathy;
it was at Wells House in Ilkley that Darwin sought a hydropathic cure during the 1850s.
Both the first and this slightly reset second edition are uncommon, especially outside of the
UK; OCLC locates copies at Miami and Yale only.
£ 175

58) [MADDOX, Isaac]. The Duty and Advantages of encouraging Public Infirmaries, further considered. A Sermon, Preached before
His Grace Charles Duke of Richmond, Lenox, and Aubigny, president; and the governors of the London Infirmary, In Goodman'sFields, for the Relief of Sick and Diseased Manufacturers, and Seamen in the Merchant-Service, &c. at the Parish Church of St.
Lawrence-Jewry, On Wednesday, April 25, 1744...
London. Printed by H. Woodfall, 1744. First edition.
Quarto. [2], 38pp. Recent full panelled calf. Extremities slightly rubbed with surface scratches to boards. Armorial bookplate of Denis
Gibbs to FEP, ink inscription "Tho. Hobson" to foot of title, some marginal browning.
Isaac Maddox (1697-1759), Anglican clergyman, bishop of Worcester, and member of the Royal Society. Maddox was a keen
promoter of charitable causes in addition to being president of the Small-pox Hospital in London and a supporter of the Worcester
Infirmary, the breath of his interest is attested by the numerous charity sermons of his which were published.
ESTC T11994.
£ 150
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59) MARSOVSZKI, Joseph. Dissertatio inauguralis medico practica de scorbuto quam annuente inclyta facultate medica antiquissimae
ac celeberrimae universitatis vindobonensis pro summis in medicina honoribus consequendis publicae disquisitioni submittit josphus
marsovszki a marsova pannonius disputabitur in magno universtatis palatio Hora die Mense Junii Anno 1785.
[Vienna]. Ex Typographia Baumeisteriana, 1785. First edition.
Quarto. [8], 56pp, [4]. Recent paper wraps. Slight discolouration to extremities. Light foxing to leaves. From the library of British
physiologist John Yudkin (1910-1995), with his bookplate to verso of upper wrapper
A dissertation concerning scurvy and ascorbic acid deficiency which references the work of Scottish physician James Lind (17161794), who, through conducting the first clinical trial, developed the theory that consumption of citrus fruits would cure scurvy.
£ 100

60) MASSEY, Edmund. A sermon against the Dangerous and Sinful Practice of
inoculation. Preach'd at St. Andrew's Holborn, On Sunday, July the 8th, 1722.
London. Printed for William Meadows, 1722. Second edition.
8vo in 4s. [4], 30pp, [2] ads. Recent marbled paper wraps. Half-title somewhat dust soiled,
light damp-staining to top edge throughout, pencil annotations to margins of the majority.
An early objection to the smallpox vaccination, stating that medical interference is an affront
to God. Massey, an English theologian, argued that disease was a divine punishment for sin
and that any attempt to remedy smallpox via inoculation may be considered a 'diabolical
operation'. His sermon found a wide audience and sparked controversy amongst religious
figureheads, most notably New England Puritan minister John Williams.
ESTC T88065.
£ 100

61) MEAD, Richard. A mechanical account of poisons in Several essays.
Dublin. Printed by S. Powell, 1736. Fourth edition.
8vo. [8], 109pp, [3]. With one engraved folding plate depicting anatomical parts of the viper
relating to the delivery of venom. Handsomely bound in recent panelled calf with
contrasting red morocco lettering-piece. Sympathetic repair of title leaf to margin. Late
nineteenth-, bookplate of 'Marsden Hilton, secretary and apothecary, to the lying-in hospital,
Manchester' to FEP.
Richard Mead (1673-1754) English physician and fellow of the Royal Society, most noted
for his study of transmissible disease. As a medical practitioner Mead attended such
luminaries as Isaac Newton and Queen Anne. In this work Mead discusses, in five parts, the
sources of matter poisonous to man originating in both flora and fauna - these include; the
viper, the tarantula, the mad dog, opium, and poisonous airs and waters.
ESTC T55006.
£ 250
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MADRAS MATERIA MEDICA
62) MONTGOMERY, Howard B.. An Epitome of Materia Medica & Therapeutics. For Junior Students.
Madras. J. Higginbotham, 1858. First edition.
8vo. x, [2], p.v, [1], 471pp, [1]. With half title. Contemporary maroon morocco, gilt – likely local in origin. Lightly rubbed, with two
small patches of loss to spine, else a handsome copy. Author's presentation inscription to George Harris, Governor of Madrass, to
FFEP: 'Presented to The Rt. Honble. Lord Harris with The author's respects. Madras, October 18th 1858'.
A rare Madras printed Materia Medica for the use of trainee and junior doctors, and especially students of the Madras Medical College,
where the author was convinced 'that the highly scientific books, used in the Colleges and Schools at home, are not suited to the
requirements of the great mass of students in the country, especially in the Native classes'. Included are occasional translations into
Hindi and Tamil of terms for more commonly known materials.
OCLC and COPAC locate a single copy of this work, at Cambridge.
£ 500

INSTRUCTIONS FOR SMALLPOX INNOCULATION
63) MOSS, William. An essay on the management and feeding of infants.
Philadelphia. Published by Benjamin Johnson, 1808. First edition.
8vo. 104pp. Uncut in contemporary (original?) marbled boards, rust-coloured paper spine. Rubbed, with some chipping to spine,
slight cracking to joints.
An unsophisticated copy of this uncommon abridgement (and first American edition) of Liverpool physician William Moss' earlier
work on child-rearing and infant nutrition An essay on the management and nursing of children (London, 1781). Included at the end are
'instructions for vaccine inoculation, commonly called vaccination', with details of Jenner's effect on smallpox mortality rates in
London and, more pertinently to Philadelphia, a two page entreaty to 'parents and others' to inoculate their children.
Not in Sabin.
£ 250

64) MOXON, Joseph. A tutor to astronomie and geographie. Or an Easie and speedy way to know the use of both the globes, Celestial
and Terrestrial. In six books. The first teaching the Rudiments of Astronomie and Geographie. The Shewing of the Globe; the
solution of 2. Astronomical & Geographical Prob. 3. Problemes in Navigation. 4. Astrological Problemes. 5. Gnomonical Problemes.
6. Trigonometrical Prolemes....
London. Printed by Joseph Moxon, 1670. Second edition, corrected and enlarged.
Quarto. [8], 272pp, [8]. With an additional engraved title and wood-cut illustrations in the text. Contemporary calf. Heavily rubbed,
some loss to spine, corners bumped. Hinges cracked, substantial loss to blank pastedowns, additional engraved title laid down with
some marginal loss and red wax soiling, sporadic dust soiling throughout, occasional ink annotations and markings, occasional dampstaining, particularly to top half of leaves of gatherings L-O and bottom half of gathering Oo.
Joseph Moxon (1627-1691), printer, maker of globes, hydrographer to Charles II, and fellow of the Royal Society. A Tutor to
Astronomie and Geographie, first published in 1669, is founded upon the systems of Tycho Brahe and Ptolemy and instructs on the use
of globes in matters of astronomical, geographical and navigational reckoning, as well as the solving of problems in trigonometrical
and astrological calculation. Moxon includes a catalogue of stars and their constellations, providing reasons as to their naming and an
account of their mythical significance. The work concludes with a discourse upon the progress of the astronomical sciences from
early civilisation to the middle seventeenth-century.
Wing M3023.
£ 650
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65) NEWTON, Isaac. The Chronology of Ancient Kingdoms Amended. To Which is Prefix'd, a Short Chronicle from the First
Memory of Things in Europe, to the Conquest of Persia By Alexander the Great.
J. Tonson, J. Osborn and T. Longman. London, 1728. First edition.
Quarto. [14], 376pp. A reissue of the first edition with a new title, mentioning
'Messieurs Smith and Bruce' to imprint. With three folding, engraved plates.
Contemporary blind-ruled sprinkled calf, without lettering-piece. Rubbed,
with chipping to spine at head and foot, some cracking to joints (but with
boards holding strong). A generous margined copy with leaf height
measuring 264mm. Ink inscription of Wm. Portal to head of title, otherwise a
clean and crisp unpressed copy.
Sir Isaac Newton (1642-1727), mathematician and natural philosopher. Best
known for his mathematical and scientific works Principia (1687) and Opticks
(1704), Newton's eclectic academic interests included theology and biblical
chronology, often bordering on areas considered occult in eighteenth-century
Britain. This present work was produced for the then Princess of Wales
during Newton's lifetime, but not published until after his death. An attempt
to re-classify the chronology of ancient kingdoms 1125-331BC based on
astronomical, calendrical and historical records. In addition to examining the
chronological evidence for the Greek, Egyptian, Assyrian, Babylonian and
Persian empires, in this work Newton also dedicates a chapter and three
engraved plates to proving, with reference to the Temple, that Solomon was
the earliest King. Despite Newton working towards publication of the
manuscript in his final years, the work was fully prepared for the press by
John Conduit (1688-1737), his relative by marriage and literary executor.
Babson 216. ESTC T30722. Wallis 309.1.
£ 600

66) NEWTON, Isaac. Philosophiae Naturalis Principia Mathematica.
Londini, [i.e. London]. Excudit Georgius Brookman; Impensis T.T. Et J. Tegg, 1833.
8vo. Two volumes. xxx, [2], 752; xxxvi, 341, [1], [iii]-vi, 204pp, [2]. Recent calf-backed boards, contrasting morocco lettering-pieces,
gilt. Title to Vol. I. slightly marked, else a crisp set with occasional pencilled underlinings.
The second and final Glasgow edition (first published 1822) of Newton's monumental mathematical treatise, taken from the definitive
annotated 'Jesuit' editions of Thomas LeSeur and Francois Jacquier.
Babson 33. Wallis 18.

£ 450

ORIGINAL BOARDS
67) NEWTON, Isaac. EVANS, John H.. The first three sections of Newton's
principia, with an appendix; and the ninth and eleventh sections.
Cambridge. Printed by John William Parker, University Printer. For T. Stevenson, 1837. Second edition.
8vo. [4], 95pp, [1]. Original publisher's cloth-backed paper boards, paper lettering-piece.
Slightest of rubbing to extremities, two small ink-spots, else a fine copy. With pencilled
annotations to p.13.
A rare survival in original boards of this uncommon nineteenth-century student's guide to five
sections of the Principia prepared by John H. Evans, fellow of St. John's College, Cambridge.
Babson II: 008-A. Wallis 35.
£ 350
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A SLAVE'S CURE FOR SCURVY?
68) NORTON, John. An account of remarkable cures performed by the use of maredant's
Antiscorbutic Drops, prepared by John Norton, Surgeon, in Golden-Square, London.
London. [s.n.], 1773.
8vo. [2], 32pp. Stitched, as issued. An unsophisticated copy, clean and crisp but for some
tearing at spine, soiling to upper wrap. Roman numerals translated into arabic numerals in later
coloured pencil.
A collection of testimonials to the efficacy of Dr. John Norton's 'Antiscorbutic drops' in
treating cases of scurvy, leprosy, ulcers, fistula and piles, presumably produced with commerce,
rather than medical acclaim, in mind. Dated 1760s-70s, the reprinted letters of thanks suggest
distribution in Great Britain and Ireland; they were also exported to America. Later produced
by Norton's assistant John Hayman on his own account, details within the latter's A treatise on
the scurvy (London, 1791) recount the purported origins and naming of the medicine: ‘this
medicine, or at least the basis of it, was the discovery of a Negro in the West-Indies, whose
name it still bears, and who by means of the same used to cure his fellow slaves of the Yaws, a
disease
very
common
and
fatal
in
the
West
India
Island’.
Likely produced for purposes of advertising, this Account was printed in several editions
between 1771 and 1774, all of which are now rare, ESTC locates copies of this present edition
at only two locations within the UK (Edinburgh and Wellcome) and only three elsewhere
(Alabama, UCLA and US NLM).
ESTC N1821.

£ 400

69) [OPPEL, Friedrich Wilhelm von]. Analysis Triangulorum.
Dresdae et Lipsiae, [i.e. Dresden and Leipzig]. Impensis Grorgii Conradi Waltheri Imprimebat Jo.
Gotti. Imm. Breitkopf, 1746.
Folio. [4], 98pp, [2]. With 13 engraved plates, several folding. Uncut in original paper
boards, spine reinforced at an early date, manuscript titling. Some browning, else a fine
copy.
The first complete work of analytic trigonometry, by German scientist Friedrich
Wilhelm von Oppel (1720-1769). Despite the primary significance of this work,
Oppel is better known as a leading mining engineer, a founder of the Freiburg Mining
Academy, author of Anleitung zur Markscheidekunst (Dresden, 1749) and a leading
collector of minerals and books.
£ 950

70) OSLER, A. Follett. A description of the Self-Registering anemometer and rain-guage erected at the philosophical institution,
birmingham, containing diagrams illustrating the records of storms: together with a notice of simultaneous observations of the
direction of the wind at plymouth and birmingham.
Birmingham. Printed by James Drake, 1839. First edition.
Quarto. 8pp. Two engraved and one lithographed plate. Stitched within original publisher's printed buff wraps. Some chipping and
dog-earing to extremities, glassine paper repairs to spine. Ink inscription and library stamp 'Royal Meteorological Society Symons
Bequest' to upper wrap.
A rare provincial meteorological monograph which includes diagrams of the components of the instrument and graphs of the results.
OCLC and COPAC locate a single copy, at the Institute of Civil Engineers.
£ 100
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71) OZANAM, M. [Jacques]. La geometrie theorique et pratique, qui contient La Geodesie ou division des Champs...La Planimetrie ou
mesure des Surfaces, & son application a l'Arpentage. Et la Stereometrie ou mesure des Solides, avec son usage pour le Toise & pour
la Jauge.
A Paris. Chez Claude Jombert, 1720.
8vo. [8], 321pp, [1]. With 24 engraved plates illustrating numerous geometric constants. Attractively bound in recent calf-backed
marbled boards. Occasional light foxing, otherwise an exemplary copy.
Jacques Ozanam (1640-1717), French mathematician. Of a Catholic family with Jewish descent, Ozanam discarded theological study
on the death of his father and began offering private instruction in mathematics, a subject in which he was apparently self-taught. This
present work contains much of interest to mathematical study on the subject of geometrical theories.
£ 300
72) PAGE, William Bousfield. The excision of the os calcis, in incurable disease of that bone, as a substitute for amputation of the foot.
With a case. [From Volume XXXIII of the 'Medico-Chirurgical Transactions,' published by the Royal Medical and Chirurgical Society
of London.
London. C. and J. Adlard, 1850. First offprint edition.
8vo. 6pp. With an engraved illustration of a foot in the text. Original publisher's tan paper wraps. Some discolouration and soiling to
cover. Slight creasing to leaves with the odd spot of foxing.
£ 100
HUMANS, EWES, SOWS, CATS AND RABBITS
73) PATERSON, Robert. Observations on corpora lutea.
Edinburgh. Printed by John Stark, [1840]. Reprinted from the Edinburgh Medical and Surgical Journal No. 142.
8vo. In two volumes. 19; 17pp. With a hand-coloured plate to each volume. Stitched as issued, within
contrasting tan and blue paper wraps. Some chipping and dog-earring to extremities, else a crisp set.
A rare pair of offprint articles on the Corpora Lutea phenomena of early pregnancy by Robert
Paterson, Physician to the Leith Dispensary; the first concerns human pregnancies whilst the second
also references 'the appearance of this body in the more common of our domestic animals' such as
ewes, sows, cats and rabbits. COPAC locates only two copies in British institutions (BL, Wellcome);
OCLC adds no further.
£ 150
74) PECHEY, J[ohn]. [A] Collection of Chronical Diseases, Viz. The Colick: The Bilious
Colick: Hysterick Diseases: The Gout: And the Bloody Urine from the Stone in the Kidnies.
London. Printed by J.R. and are to be Sold by Henry Bonwicke, 1692. First edition.
8vo. [8], 152pp. Recent antique style half calf over marbled boards, contrasting morocco
lettering-piece, gilt. Loss to head of title, causing loss of indefinite article, made good with a
neat paper repair, ink border to match. Some browning, staining and marginal worming,
somewhat tightly bound at gutter. Small printing flaw to text of I3v.
John Pechey (bap. 1654, d. 1718), English physician, best known for his series of
collections, which were translations of Thomas Sydenham’s Latin titles into English. As
noted in the prefaratory advertisement to this work, ‘the first chapter is taken from Riverius,
the other from the worthy Dr. Sydenham’s works’.
ESTC locates only four copies in the UK (BL, Cambridge, Cambridge St. John’s,
Wellcome), and just six elsewhere (BC, NLM, NY Academy of Medicine, Toronto, Western
Ontario and Yale)
Wing P1018.
£ 325
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UNRECORDED SCOTTISH BUSINESS
75) PERRY, W[illiam]. The man of business, and gentleman's assistant: containing a complete system of practical arithmetic, including
Vulgar and Decimal fractions, Interest, Annuities, and purchasing Freehold Estates; book-keeping By Single and Double Entry; The
former digested on the Plan of Real Business...
Edinburgh. Printed by the Author, 1777. Second edition with improvements
8vo. [iii]-xiii, [14]-212, 8, 12, 48, 18, [22], 345-451, [1]. Without half-title? Contemporary sheep, contrasting red morocco letteringpiece. Heavy rubbing and soiling to extremities, some loss to head (headband detached) and foot of spine with some worming to
lower compartment and joints. Ink inscription to recto of FFEP 'George Frost's Book 1785', occasional spots of foxing, overall an
internally clean and crisp copy.
The second edition of this comprehensive Scottish guide to business arithmetic and book-keeping is not recorded by ESTC; only
entries for the first (Edinburgh, 1774), third (Edinburgh, 1777) and fourth (1780) are provided.
Not in ESTC.

£ 375
76) PITCAIRN, Archibald. The works of Dr. Archibald Pitcairn; Wherein are
Discovered The True Foundation and Principles of the Art of Physic: with Cases and
Observations Upon most Distempers and Medicines...There is also added, His Method of
Curing the Small-Pox, Written in the Year 1704...
London. Printed for E. Curll et al, 1715. First English edition.
8vo. [2], xvi, [12], vi, [1], 8-275pp. Contemporary panelled calf recently rebacked, contrasting
red morocco letting-piece. Boards rubbed with numerous surface marks. Ink library stamps of
British Medical Association to recto of FFEP and head of title, two further ink inscriptions in
manuscript to FFEP reading "Binley Wolvey" and "Charles J. Royston, from G.H. Walton (?)"
respectively, heavy foxing to title and prelims.
A translation of Edinburgh born physician Archibald Pitcairn's (1652-1713) Dissertationes
medicae (1701). Included are such varied topics as; the application of geometry in physics; the
circulation of the blood; the difference in blood quantities between animals within the womb
and then following birth; the motions by which food comes to supply the blood; the cure of
fevers by evacuation; the effects of acids and alkalis on medicine; and a questioning of
inventors - whereby Pitcairn rejects ideas of modern medical knowledge being known to the
ancients, in particular refuting that it was Hippocrates that discovered the circulation of blood.
The dedication 'To God and his Prince' is interesting to note given Pitcairn's anti-puritan,
somewhat atheistic, Jacobite principles which frequently involved him in difficulties.
ESTC T122837.
£ 300
UNRECORDED CARMARTHEN ARITHMETIC

77) PUDDICOMBE, James. The Ready Reckoner; Or, True & Complete Calculator; containing tables accurately cast up, Shewing the
Amount at different Prices, from One Farthing to One Pound, of any Quantity of Goods, not exceeding Five Thousand. Also, Tables
of Interest, At 5, 41/2, 4, 31/2, and 3 per Cent. Tables for calculating Expenses, per Day, Week, Month, or Year. Tables of all the
Standard Weights and Measures; Forms of receipts, bills, &c. &c..
Carmarthen. Printed and Published by J. Evans, Market-Street, [c.1823]. First edition.
16mo in 8s.. 240pp. Contemporary, likely original blind-ruled sheep, stamped J. Collyer to lower board. Rubbed, with some chipping
to head and foot of spine, cracking to joints. Neat nineteenth-century book-label of R.C. Lambert Esq. to FEP.
John Evans (1775-1830), leading Carmarthen printer of the Evans printing dynasty; son of Titus, father of David, John and William.
The Evans business expanded greatly during John's stewardship, printing English and Welsh-language works, mostly theological or
practical, as well as the Carmarthen Journal and Seren Gomer. This present work, apparently printed during or after 1823 (from dates of
standard forms on the final leaves), is unrecorded in the usual databases. There is no evidence from institutional holdings that Evans
published any other works on arithmetic, or indeed that this work by Puddicombe was ever published elsewhere. Apparently sold in
this workaday sheep binding, given the price advertised beneath the imprint: 'Price One Shilling and Six-pence bound', which is likely
by one J. Collyer, of whom little is known.
£ 200
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PRESENTATION COPY
78) REID, John. Heart...From the Cyclopaedia of Anatomy and Physiology.
London. Marchant, 1838. First offprint edition.
8vo. 45pp. With several engraved illustrations in the text. Original brown
paper wraps. Lacking spine, covers soiled and chipped at edges. Light dampstaining to final three leaves, otherwise clean and crisp. Presentation copy,
inscribed in ink to head of title ‘Dr. Henry Lonsdale with the best respects
of the Author’.
A dissertation on the anatomy and function of the heart by Scottish
physiologist and Fellow of the Royal College of Physicians John Reid
(1809-1849), produced during his tenure as pathologist to the Royal Infirmary, Edinburgh. It was Reid who proved that the heart had
a double innervation through the vagus and sympathetic nerves - those fibres which control heart pulsation.
Henry Lonsdale M.D. (1816-76), physician to the Cumberland Infirmary and a political radical, being a friend of Garabaldi, Kossuth
and Mazzini.
£ 125

79) ROBINSON, Nicholas. A Compleat Treatise of
the Gravel and Stone, With all their Causes, Symptoms and
Cures, Accounted for. To which are added, Propositions
demonstrating that the Stone may safely be dissolv'd without
any Detriment to the Body; drawn from Reason,
Experiments, and Anatomical Observation.
London. Printed for B. Cowse et al, 1723. Second edition, with
additions.
8vo. [24], 284pp, [10]. Contemporary speckled calf, five
raised bands, recent contrasting red morocco lettering-piece,
gilt. Rubbed, corners bumped with some loss. Recent
armorial bookplate of Denis Gibbs to FEP, upper joint
slightly cracked, light damp-staining to leaf corners of final
three quires.
Within A Compleat Treatise on Stone and Gravel, Welsh
physician Nicholas Robinson (c.1697-1775) proffers his
findings on the nature of the kidneys and the ailments which
may effect them. Robinson declares his favour for the
operation of removing renal calculus by cutting into the
kidney directly - a procedure which many of his
contemporaries remained guarded towards. He goes on to
provide recipes for the various tinctures and elixirs which
may be employed to clear stone and gravel.
ESTC N4937.
£ 250
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ENGLISH ENLIGHTENMENT ABRIDGED
80) [ROYAL SOCIETY]. The Philosophical Transactions and Collections, to the End of the Year 1700. Abridg'd and Dispos'd under
General Heads in Three Volumes. By John Lowthorp. M.A. And R.R.S..
London. Printed for J. Knapton..., 1722. Third edition.
[12], iv, 32, 620; [4], 915, [1]; [4], 688pp, [28]. With 28 engraved plates.
[Bound uniformly with:] The philosophical transactions (From the year 1700 to the year 1720.) abridg'd and dispos'd under general
heads. In two volumes. By Henry Jones... London. Printed by H. Parker, 1721. Two volumes. [48], 476, 326, [8]; [10], 435, [1], 268pp,
[24]. With 47 engraved plates and one folding table. Paper repair to text of 3M2, Vol III, without loss.
[And:] The philosophical transactions (from the year 1720, to the year 1732) abridged, and disposed under general heads. By Mr. Reid
and John Gray....Containing Part I. The Mathematical Papers. Part II. The Physiological Papers. Part III. The Anatomical and Medical
Papers. Part IV. The Philological and Miscellaneous Papers. London. Printed for William Innys and Richard Manby, Printers to the
Royal Society, 1733. First edition. Two volumes. [30], 400; [2], 252, 332, 76pp, [8]. 27 engraved plates, one engraved map, and three
tables.
Quarto. Contemporary blind-panelled calf,
contrasting morocco lettering-pieces, gilt.
Slightly rubbed, some chipping to spines
and partial cracking to joints, else a fresh
and crisp set. Uniform (and rather archaic
Jacobean-style Scottish) bookplates of 'Mr
George Carre Advocate' and manuscript
shelf-marks and price codes to each FEP.
A handsome and uniform run of the
abridged edition of the Philosophical
Transactions covering the years from the
Society's foundation in 1660 through to
1732, the official journal of the Royal
Society which contained the first
appearance of numerous Enlightenment
discoveries and inaugurated the notion of
scientific peer-review.
As often found, this set combines early
editions of the eighteenth-century
abridgements uniformly with the third
edition of the original collection, first
published by John Lowthorp (London,
1705), whose model they expand upon by
division into the different disciplines of
the natural sciences. Together they form a
remarkable precis of English (and NewEnglish) scientific thought, bringing
together important papers by Boyle,
Halley (on astronomy), Leeuwenhoeck (on
microscopy), Lower (on blood), de Moivre
(on chance, conic sections and curves),
Newton (on optics), Sloane (on geology),
Ray and Willoughby (on zoology) as well
as more esoteric pieces (often penned by
the same significant figures).
ESTC N12579, T103708, T103706.

£ 2,000
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81) RUTTY, William. Treatise of the Urinary Passages, &c. Containing their Description,
Power, and Uses; Together with the Principal Distempers that affect them; in particular
the stone of the kidneys and bladder.
London. Printed for J. Whiston, 1750. Second edition, corrected.
8vo in 4s. [8], 72pp. With half-title and four folding copper plates. Recent calf-backed
marbled boards with contrasting red lettering-piece, gilt. Very light rubbing to extremities.
Internally clean and crisp.
In March of 1722 William Rutty (1687-1730), Fellow of the Royal Society, delivered the
Gulstonian lecture at the Royal College of Physicians on the anatomy and diseases of the
urinary organs, this work transcribes those talks. Rutty embellishes his teachings with
reference to two particular cases; one the practice of John Bamber resident lithotomist at
St. Bartholomew's Hospital, of calcified concretions in the caecum giving rise to
symptoms resembling renal coli; the other of double renal calculus in the daughter of Sir
Hugh Myddelton.
ESTC T122202.
£ 275

A FRESH COPY
82) SALMON, William. Phamacopoeia Londinensis. Or, the new
london Dispensatory. In Six Books. Translated into English for the
publick Good; And fitten to the whole Art of Healing. Illustrated with
The Preparations, Virtues and Uses of all Simple Medicaments, Vegitable,
Animal and Mineral: Of all the Compounds, both Internal and External:
And of all the Chymical Preparations now in Use...
London. Printed by Thomas Dawks, 1678. First edition.
8vo. [16], 896pp. Contemporary blind-ruled unlettered calf. A handsome
copy with slight rubbing, small chips to spine and short cracks to joints,
bumping to corners. Occasional browning to text, small paper flaws to E7
and Cc2 with slight loss of text, else a crisp copy. Early ink inscription of
'Elizabeth Wobryche' to title.
A remarkable survival in a fresh contemporary binding of this popular,
and significantly vernacular, guide to medicines translated by William
Salmon (1644-1713), English medical empiric and writer. Comprising
receipts taken from the Latin hand-book of the Royal College of
Physicians, London, Salmon explains in his dedication that he has 'added
several others...and a Rational Introductive Discourse to the whole Praxis
of Chymistry', the whole 'accommodated...to...Court and Camp...for the
Military Chyrugian both by Sea and Land, and universally fitted to the
whole Art of Healing'.
ESTC locates only six copies in British libraries (BL, Cambridge Gonville
and Caius, Dr. Williams' Library, Oxford, Oxford Lincoln College, RCP)
and only six further elsewhere (Columbia, Huntington, New York
Academy of Medicine, NLM, Texas and UCLA). Rarer still in the
salerooms, where excepting this copy appearing three times, only one
further appears to have sold since 1970.
Wing S437A.
£ 1,500
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REGENSBURG PUBLISHED SNAILS
83) SCHAFFERS, D. Jacob Christian. Erstere und fernere Versuche mit Schnecken nebst einem Nachtrage.
Regensburg, 1770. gedruckt bey Johann Christoph Keyser, 1770. Second edition.
Quarto. [4], 68pp. With seven hand-coloured engraved plates featuring 30 figures. Finely bound in recent red morocco backed paper
boards, gilt. Very slight damp-staining to fore-edge of a few leaves, small cancelled ink-stamp to title, else a fine and crisp copy.
The second edition (and first collected appearance) of two monographs on snails by Bavarian botanist and zoologist Jacob Christian
Schaeffer (1718-90). Originally published in two parts (1768-9), this edition adds two further engravings. Outside of continental
Europe OCLC locates copies at BL, Cambridge, Harvard, Natural History Museum (London) and Oklahoma only.
£ 450

84) SCHLEGEL, H[ermann].. Essai sur la Physionomie des Serpens...Plances, Cartes et Tableaux.
La Haye, [i.e. The Hague]. J. Kips, J. Hz. et W.P. Van Stockum, 1837. First edition.
Folio. Plate volume only. [4]pp. With 21 engraved plates, three hand-finished double-page maps and two folding tables. Uncut in
original publisher's printed boards, neatly rebacked at an early date in paper covered buckram. Boards slightly rubbed and a little
marked, else a fine copy.
A rare survival in any state, remarkably so in this largely unsophisticated condition, of the plate/atlas volume from one of the earliest
monographic studies of snakes. The detailed engravings depict the heads of different species of snakes, categorised by family, whilst
the maps display the geographical distribution of, respectively, venomous land snakes, venomous tree and sea snakes, and non
venomous varieties. Rare in commerce, with no complete set appearing in the auction records.
£ 950
85) [SCOTTISH AGRICULTURE]. A Farmer. A Letter to the Edinburgh Society concerning the method of managing outfield
ground.
Edinburgh. [s.n.], 1763. First edition.
8vo in 4s. 19pp, [1]. Disbound, with original stab stitching holes evident. A2/3 biofolium detached. Marginal tear to title, without loss.
An Ayrshire farmer's anonymous attempt to correct, by correspondence with the Edinburgh Society, the 'general and most fatal error
in the system of Agriculture, which prevails in Scotland', whereby resources are diluted across wide areas of arable 'outfield' land
rather than focusing on the most fertile areas, and when necessary outsourcing staff and equipment if spare capacity is evident. Rare,
with ESTC locating only two copies, at BL and Rothamsted Experimental Station Library.
ESTC T57191.
£ 200
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86) SMITH, Hugh. The Family Physician: being a collection of Useful Family Remedies. Together with Plain and Full directions for
Administering them, and properly Nursing the Sick, where the Advice of a Physician is difficult to be procured. Also Some Useful
Observations upon Diet...
London. Printed for the Author, [1774]. Ninth edition.
Quarto. xii, 44pp. Interleaved with blanks throughout. Contemporary calf with contrasting red morocco lettering-piece, spine richly
gilt. Heavily rubbed, upper joint cracked with some loss, lower joint starting. Worming to margins throughout, sporadic foxing to text.
Hugh Smith (1735/6-1789), English physician who practised at Hatton Garden, London. The rather esteemed author of several
popular medical works which would see publication in the likes of France, Germany and America.
ESTC N8054.

£ 250
WILLIAM DANBY IN GRANADA

87) SOLANO DE LUQUE, Francesco. Idioma de la naturaleza con el qual ensena al
medico como ha de curar con acierto los morbos agudos descubierto.
En Madrid. En la Imprenta de la Viuda de Eliseo Sanchez, 1768. First edition.
8vo. 518pp, [2]. Finely bound in contemporary mottled calf, spine richly gilt,
contrasting green morocco lettering-piece. Marbled endpapers. Very slight
rubbing/marking to extremities, else a fine copy. A handful of leaves unopened.
William Danby's copy, with his ink inscription 'W. Danby Granada March 17th 1788' to
verso of FFEP, and an example of his armorial bookplate (apparently removed from
another volume) pasted to FEP.
A rare handbook of Spanish medical cures, extended from Francesco Solano de
Luque's Lapis Lydos Apollinis (Madrid, 1731) by Manuel Gutierrez de los Rios. OCLC
locates only five copies, at Barcelona, Ohio, US NLM, Salamanca and Wellcome. This
copy was evidently acquired by the English art collector and author William Danby
(1752-1833) during his 1784-90 Grand Tour of Europe.
Wellcome III, p.183.
£ 450

88) SOMERSET, Duke of. A treatise in which the elementary properties of the ellipse are
deduced from the properties of the circle, and geometrically demonstrated.
London. John Murray, 1842. First edition.
8vo. [6], 174pp, [2]. With half-title and errata leaf. A fine Hayday binding of blue tooled calf, four
raised bands, richly gilt spine and filigree borders, contrasting red morocco lettering-piece, marbled
edges and endpapers. A trifle rubbed in parts with mild surface wear. Internally clean and crisp.
Overall a handsome copy.
Edward Aldolphus Seymour, 11th Duke of Somerset (1775-1855), English landowner and
amateur mathematician. Fellow of the Royal Society, sometime President of both the Linnaean
Society and the Royal Institution.
£ 200
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89) [SOWERBY, James]. A short catalogue of
British Minerals, according to a new arrangement...Part I.
Combustibles and earths.
London. Printed by R. Meredith...And sold by the Author,, 1811.
First edition.
12mo. xvi, 50, [2], 51-72pp, [2]. With half-title and terminal
corrigenda leaf. Title leaf is a singleton, either detached from
the first sheet of text or cancelled and replaced prior to
issue. Uncut and unopened, with stab-holes but without
stitching. Slight marking to extremities and final leaf, else a
crisp and fine copy.
A remarkable unsophisticated survival of an early attempt at
the systematic arrangement of British minerals by James
Sowerby (1757-1822). A renowned publisher of botanical
works, he was an early adopter of the growing nineteenthcentury trend for mineralogical works with works such as
British Mineralogy (London, 1802-17) and The Mineral
Conchology of Great Britain (London, 1812-46). No further
parts appeared, and this title is rarely encountered.
This Short Catalogue proposed an arrangement of minerals
according to their composition, within three classes
(combustibles, earths and metals), each parent of one or two
orders, uses 'the generally adopted English Nomenclature'
and makes reference 'to the plates of British Mineralogy (by
the initials B.M.) which will identify many of the subjects'.
OCLC locates only two copies in the UK (BL, NHM), and
three elsewhere (Australian Museum, Illinois and
Melbourne).
Ward & Carozzi 2090.
£ 2,500

90) SPENCE, James. Case of Successful Amputation at the Hip-Joint, on Account of Malignant Tumour of the Femur.
Edinburgh. Printed By Oliver and Boyd, 1865. First offprint edition.
8vo. 9pp, [1]. Engraved frontispiece illustration of the amputated patient. Original wraps. Slight marking, else a fine copy.
James Spence (1812-1882), prominent Scottish surgeon. This work on a specific case of leg amputation was published in the year of
his appointment as a Royal surgeon in ordinary. Spence was later to attack Lister's anti-septic system by favourably comparing the
mortality figures of his own amputee-patients with those of Lister who had been treated with carbolic acid soaked dressings.
OCLC locates only three copies worldwide: Wellcome, Amsterdam and Otago; COPAC adds no further.
£ 150
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91) STEARNE, Johanne. Tractatus de visitatione infirmorum, Seu de eis
Parochorum Officiis, quae infirmos, et moribundos respiciunt. In Gratiam
Juniorum, & in Visitandis Infirmis minus Exercitatorum Editus.
Londini [i.e. London]. Prostant apud A Baldwin, 1704. Second edition.
12mo. [10], 120pp. A1 not present, likely duplicate title as of 1700 edition.
Contemporary speckled calf, recently rebacked. Slight rubbing to extremities. Both
front and rear pastedowns have worked loose, occasional marginal browning.
John Stearne (1660-1745), bishop of Clogher and close friend and supporter of
Jonathan Swift. The Tractatus (Dublin, 1697) saw numerous editions in the Latin
before translation as The Curates Manual in 1840. The work was also reprinted in
the nineteenth-century as part of the Clergyman's Instructor, and includes a 10 page
bibliography of relevant titles ranging from works by Seneca to Stillingfleet and
Sherlock.
ESTC T181687.
£ 250

ASTRONOMY FOR YOUTH
92) STEDMAN, John. The study of astronomy, adapted to the
capacities of youth: in twelve familiar dialogues, between a tutor and pupil:
Explaining the General Phaenomena of the Heavenly Bodies, the Theory of the
Tides, &c..
London. Printed for C. Dilly, 1796. First edition.
12mo. x, 154pp, [1]. With a folding copper-plate frontispiece, three plates and a
folding table. Contemporary calf, contrasting morocco lettering-piece, gilt.
Extremities rubbed, joints cracked, some surface loss to boards, loss to head
and foot of spine, corners bumped. Armorial bookplate to FEP, browning to
blank endpapers, light foxing to plates.
A primer for young readers in the field of astronomy presented as a series of
dialogues between an amiable scholar and his inquisitive student. The
discussions focus primarily upon the composition of the solar system and the
nature bodies within. Seven planets are identified, including Georgium Sidus,
latterly named Uranus.
Rare, with ESTC locating only four copies in British institutions, (BL, Leicester,
Oxford, St. Andrews) and two in North America (Harvard, Toronto).
ESTC T48756.
£ 375
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93) STROTHER, Edward. Euodia: or, a discourse on causes and cures. In Two Parts. The First, Contains a Short and Easy method,
how to discover the Causes of any Disease. The Second, Gives Plain Instructions how to proceed in the Cure of all, but more
particularly Complicated Diseases.
London. Printed for Charles Rivington, 1718. Second edition.
8vo. [12], 211pp, [17]. Contemporary tooled calf boards, rebacked in recent calf with burgundy calf lettering-piece, gilt. Rubbed with
loss to upper board. Hinges cracked, bookplate of Frederic Wood Jones to FEP, recent armorial bookplate of Denis Gibbs with
motto ‘Tenax Propositi’ to recto of FFEP, loss to head of title leaf touching ruled border, otherwise internally clean and crisp.
Edward Strother (1675-1737), English Physician and author of numerous medical works making detailed comments on the
problems with, and use of, "Jesuits' bark" for fever and the treatment of smallpox.
ESTC T63060.
£ 200

COSTED DUBLIN MEDICAL SAMMELBAND
94) THEOBALD, John. Every man his own physician. Being a complete collection of efficacious and approved remedies, for every
disease incident to the human body. With Plain Instructions for their common Use. Necessary to be had in all families, particularly
those residing in the Country.
Dublin. Printed for Peter Wilson, 1764. Third edition.
12mo. ix, [2], 12-58pp. With half-title.
[Bound with;] REDMOND, William. The principles and constituence of antimony. Dublin, Printed by William Slater, 1763, Third
edition. 24pp.
[And;] THEOBALD, John. Medulla medicinae universae; or, a new compendious dispensatory...for use of the military hospital
abroad, during the late war.... Dublin, Printed by Alexander Ewing, 1765, Sixth edition. [6], 138pp.
[And;] CADOGAN, William. A dissertation on gout, And all chronic diseases, jointly considered, as proceeding from the same
causes; what those causes are; and a rational and natural method of cure proposed. Addressed to all invalids. Dublin, Printed for Jos.
Sheppard, 1771, Eighth edition. iv, 100pp.
[And;] CADOGAN, William. An essay upon nursing and the management of children, from their birth to three years of age. Dublin,
Printed for Jos. Sheppard, 1771, Ninth edition. [2], 60pp.
[And;] JAMES, R[obert]. A dissertation on fevers and inflammatory distempers. Wherein an expeditious method is proposed of
curing those dangerous disorders...To which is added, an account of the success with which this medicine has been given in the small
pox, yellow fever, slow fever, and rheumatism. London, Printed for J. Newberry, 1755, Third edition. 72pp.
[And;] EYRE, Henry. An account of the mineral waters of Spa, commonly called the German Spaw: being a collection of
observations from the most eminent authors who have wrote on that subject. London, Printed for J. Roberts, 1733. [2], vii-xi, [1],
36pp. A defective copy, without the title or following leaf, but with half-title and two engraved plates (one folding).
Contemporary calf, recently rebacked, contrasting green morocco lettering-piece. Boards rubbed with some surface loss and soiling.
Internally clean but for the odd spot of dust-soiling, half-title of final work shaved, armorial bookplate to FEP of Francis Foreside,
with his signature to two pamphlet titles. Foreside was a prominent member of the Dublin medical fraternity, serving as regius
professor of physic at Trinity College. An ink inscription to recto of FFEP details the price paid for each work, together with the cost
of binding; 10s.
A sammelband of mostly Dublin printings of English medical works. The first work Every man his own Physician, by physician John
Theobald (d. 1760), first published in 1764 and frequently reprinted in both the British Isles and North America, was designed as an
accessible handbook for the home rather than professional use. It provides remedies for a plethora of maladies from the common
cold to rheumatism to small-pox. The second, William Redmond on antimony, is unrecorded by ESTC.
ESTC T116774, Unrecorded, N10837, T181970, T18405, T95499.
£ 650
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ALTERNATIVE TRANSLATION
95) TISSOT, M. [DAVID, Samuel Auguste]. A treatise on The Crime
of Onan; Illustrated with A Variety of cases Together with The
method of cure.
London. Printed for B. Thomas, 1766. First edition of this translation.
8vo. xvi, 232pp. Contemporary marbled boards, neatly rebacked in
antique-style calf, gilt, contrasting red morocco lettering-piece. Some
rubbing, marking and loss to corners of boards. Ink inscription of
'Frederic Thackeray Feb 11 1800' to FFEP, a single further note
apparently in the same hand to p.134.
A rare alternative and anonymous English translation, with a far
more judgemental title, of Tissot's famous treatise Onanisme,
dissertation sur les maladies produites par la masturbation (Lausanne, 1760),
which appeared in the same year as the more successful translation by
A. Hume. Frederic Thackeray (1774-1852), Cambridge physician
who succeeded his father as Surgeon at Addenbrookes was evidently
an early owner of this volume.
ESTC locates only three copies in the UK (Cambridge, Oxford,
Wellcome) and six elsewhere (Illinois, Louisiana, McGill, NLM,
Toronto and Wisconsin).
ESTC T173925.
£ 500

96) TISSOT, [Samuel Auguste David]. Essai sur les maladies des gens du monde.
A Lausanne. Chez Francois Grasset & Compagnie, 1770. First edition.
12mo. [2], xii, 162pp. With half-title. Contemporary calf, gilt, marbled endpapers, with ‘WARREN’ stamped in gilt to upper board.
worn with some surface loss, both joints cracked. Internally clean and crisp.
Samuel Auguste David Tissot (1728-1797), notable physician and neurologist who practiced at Lausanne, Switzerland. Tissot's
scholarly approach toward the development of experimental physiology led to his arguments being echoed by such luminaries as
Voltaire and Kant. Indeed, Napoleon Bonaparte wrote personally to Tissot proffering respect and complimenting his devotion to the
treatment of humanity and stating that his reputation had reached so far as the mountains of Corsica.
£ 100
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TRYON'S HEALTHY LIVING
97) TRYON, Thomas. The way to health, long Life and
Happiness: Or, A Discourse of temperance, And the Particular
Nature of all Things requisite for the Life of Man; As, All sorts of
Meats, Drinks, Air, Exercise, &c. with special Directions how to use
each of them to the best Advantage of the Body and Mind. Shewing
from the true ground of Nature, whence most Diseases proceed, and
how to prevent them. To which is Added, A Treatise of most sorts
of English Herbs...
London. Printed by H.C. for R. Baldwin, 1691. Second edition.
8vo. [16], 500, [2], 18pp. Contemporary blind-ruled and rolled calf.
Rubbed, creasing to spine, small tear to base of spine and chipping
to extremities. Original endbands split, text-block splitting at sewing.
Occasional mark, some minute marginal worming, slight dampstaining at end, a little loss to fly-leaves, else a crisp copy internally.
Ink inscriptions to front and rear fly-leaves.
Thomas Tryon (1634-1703), English author of popular medicine
and an early advocate of vegetarianism. Self-taught in the sciences,
Tryon's influences included both ascetic and hermetic philosophy.
He was prolific in publishing popular practical works of receipts,
house-wifery, education and the keeping of animals; his views on
vegetarianism proved an influential impetus to many, said to include
the young Benjamin Franklin.
This present work, originally titled Health's Grand Preservative
(London, 1681) but changed to The Way to Health for an edition of
1683, collects a short second section discussing toleration for the
first time. One of two slight variants of the second edition, both of
which are rare. Of this imprint, '...for R. Baldwin' ESTC locates only
four copies in the British Isles (Edinburgh, Glasgow, Rylands,
Wellcome) and seven elsewhere (Adelaide, Library Co. Philadelphia,
McGill, NYPL, US NLM, Virginia and Yale). Wing T3201A adds
only four further locations, (BL, Royal College of Surgeons and
Wisconsin-Madison).
Wing T3201.
£ 1,250
98) [VACCINATION]. COLLINS, W[illiam] J[ob]. Sir Lyon Playfair's Logic.
London. E. W. Allen, 1883. Reprinted fromthe "Vaccination Inquirer".
8vo. 26pp, [6]. Disbound. Light vertical crease, several leaves detached.
William Job Collins (1859-1946), English surgeon who, along with medical luminaries Charles Creighton and Edgar Crookshank,
stood as a fervent critic of the smallpox vaccination - believing, for example, that it was a cause of syphilis. This work presents his
arguments against the compulsory vaccination instituted by chemist and Liberal politician Sir Lyon Playfair (1818-1898). Collins
would later serve as a member of the Royal Vaccination Commission from 1889 to 1896.
£ 50
99) WAINEWRIGHT, Jeremiah. A Mechanical Account of the Non-Naturals: Being a Brief explication Of the Changes made in
Humane Bodies, by air, diet, &c. Together, With an Enquiry into the Nature and Use of Baths upon the same Principles. To which is
prefix'f, The Doctrine of Animal Secretion in several Propositions.
London. Printed for John Clarke, 1737. Fifth edition.
8vo. 224pp, 64pp. Contemporary speckled calf rebacked to style, contrasting lettering-piece. Heavy surface wear to boards. Presumed
near contemporary ink inscriptions and library shelf marks to front endpapers, loss to bottom corner of blank FFEP, ink manuscript
signature and recent ink library stamp of ‘R.O Edwards’ to title
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A treatise on the proper management of ones health through the regulation of ‘non-naturals’; defined as six factors not inherent to
human physiology that may affect constitution and susceptibility to disease; the air one breathes, diet, emotion, bodily evacuations,
exercise, and sleep. The work catalogues medical concerns such as disorders of the stomach, dropsy, asthma, consumption, and
diseases found in the maritime professions, before continuing to suggest ways in which they may be avoided through improving ones
diet. Recommendations are provided on the preparation of bread; which beverages are the most wholesome and beneficial to certain
types of people, including tea, coffee, wine, and ale; and which vegetables are most nourishing. Wainewright also proposes regular
exercise and bathing.
ESTC N60.
£ 200
SALMON'S COPY
100) WOODFORDE, James. A Catalogue of the indigenous phenogamic plants, growing in the neighbourhood of Edinburgh; and of
certain species of the class cryptogamia: with reference to their localities.
Edinburgh. Printed for John Carfrae, 1824. First edition.
12mo. xi, 86pp. Contemporary green half calf, burgundy cloth boards, gilt title. Worn with some loss to head of spine. Hinges
cracked, foxed throughout. From the library of C. E. Salmon with his ink inscription, dated 1918, to recto of FFEP.
A list of plants growing in the vicinity of the Scotland's capital with their common locations, comprised by Scottish botanist James
Woodforde (1771-1837) of Argyle Square, Edinburgh. Charles Edgar Salmon (1872-1930), amateur botanist, architect, and
President of the Holmesdale Natural History Club. Salmon's herbarium, comprising some 100,000 plants, was bequeathed to the
British Museum upon his death.
£ 150
- Finis -

Terms:
Payment, due on receipt, to be made by cheque or bank transfer.
Institutions can be billed.
Alternative currencies can be accommodated.
Postage and packaging costs will be added to orders.
In the unlikely event that you are dissatisfied with your purchase, books may be returned within 30 days.
All items offered subject to prior sale. E. & O.E.
All items remain the legal property of the seller until paid for in full.
Antiquates Ltd is Registered in England and Wales No: 6290905.
Registered Office: As above
VAT Reg. No. GB 942 4835 11
Members: ABA, ILAB, PBFA.
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